Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

Section 106

{s) of the Lig

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04484024

Name of Company

The Mersey Heritage Shipreparr Co Limited

1/ We
Jason Dean Greenhalgh, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Gary N Lee, No 1 Oid Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9HF

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned fordZ? & /t4  pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, ard-thai-the-came-was-dore-aeeergipgly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give nohice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned forX¥6/#} pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showmng
how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that the same was done accordingly/re-guersra-was-prasent-at-the-meeting
The meeting was held at

The winding up covers the period from 14 August 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date 20 June 2014

Software Supplied by Turnkey Comnputer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP
No 1 Old Hall Street

Liverpool

1.3 9HF

Ref TH2B84CVL/JG/GNLURM/ANB

WEDONESDAY

25/06/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ui

#1175



xCvizime

6 Begbies Traynor

The Mersey Heritage Shiprepair Co
Limited (In  Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 14 August 2012 to 20 June 2014




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our stetutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 15 private and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detaills of appomntment of hiquidators
Progress since appomntment
QOutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O OO0 OCOoOCDO0OOOQOOTODaOg

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hiquidation”
“the hquidators”, ‘“we",

“our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured credidor” and
"unsecured creditor’

"secunty”

‘preferential creditor”

Meaning

The Mersey Hentage Shiprepar Co Limited (In Credtors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 14 August 2012

Jason Dean Greenhalgh of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hall
Street, Liverpool, L3 SHF

and

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hall Street, Liverpool,
L3 9HF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

Ul in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

()] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s our final report and account of the quidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 14 August 2013




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s} The Mersey Hentage Shiprepar Co Limited

Company registered number 04464024

Company registered office No 1 Cld Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9HF

Fomer trading address 4R\|:§rbank Road, Off Thermal Road, Bromborough, Wirral, CH&2

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 August 2012
Date of iquidators’ appomntment 14 August 2012
Changes n irquidator (if any) Following a Block Transfer Order at the High Court of Justice in

Manchester on 1 July 2013, Jason Greenhalgh was appomnted as
Jomnt Liguidator following the resignation of Dawid Moore from

Begbies Traynor

4 PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recepts and payments for the penod from 14 August 2012 to 20
June 2014 A detailed descnption 1s provided below with comparnsens from the directors estimated statement
of affars  This 1s to provide creditors with a companson of the estimated values of realisations, alongside what
was actually realised The account s split into penods, with our final penod shown separately

Please read this repeat in conjunction with cur last progress report For your ease cf reference, | have detailed
the Joint Liquidator's actions for the full penod spiit into the relevant reporting penods

Progress for the full penod 14 Auqust 2012 to 1 July 2013 (Reproved to you in our last report

Upon appointment all of the relevant notices were sent to all parties concemed Companies House received
the Notice of Appointment and the Statement of Affairs for filng The Notice of Appointment was also
advertised in the Londeon Gazette All creditors received a copy of the report presented at the Section 98
Meeting

We 1ssued a letter to all employees with the relevant forms to be able to claim for outstanding wages and
hohdays, notice pay and redundancy pay These forms were sent to the Redundancy Payments Office,
‘RPO’, who would process and make payments ff they believed the claims were valid

Messrs Robson Kay & Co Ltd were instructed to value the assets prior to our appointment and to proceed with
a disposal of the assels, these being three Company vehicles The agents opted to sell these at one of therr
auctions It was also noted that the Director, Mr E Dybell was interested i purchasing the equity in the
Nissan NP300 vehicle

Messrs Robson Kay & Co Ltd wrote formally to the Director to advise of the options avallable in relation to the
vehicle These being ether that Nissan agree to the contract being novated, and that we would receive the




equity In the vehicle valued at circa £2,000 The other option would be to have the vehicle collected by
Nissan

Following the ssue of this letter communication became difficult  The agents spent time trying to establish
what the Director intended to do with the vehicle but with little success It was assumed that Nissan would
contact the Company in order to seek recovery of its asset but this has not been the case Following the
communication breakdown, we decided that t was not cast effective to pursue

The amount of £3,250 plus VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor for completing the Statement of Affairs and for
assistng the Company and ts Director in fulfiling the statutory requirements for placing the Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation  An amount of £295 was approved to be paid to Kemp & Beggs Accountants
for assishing In the finalisation of the Company’s records and the preparation of the Statement of Affarrs  This
was agreed at the Section 98 Meeting by Members and Creditors

On appointment, we were advised that the Company's only other asset was a book debt ledger The Director
estimated that we should recover £10,000 of the £16,000 outstanding  This was due to varnous disputes

We recewved names and addresses of the debtors and wrote to them requesting payment The collection was
successful as we were able to realise almost £11,080, which was better than the Director has anticipated

Dunng our investigations of the Company's books and records, we discovered round payment sums to two
shareholders, and also a payment to the Director These occured in a penod shortly pnor to the appomtment
We wrote to these parties to request their comments and they explained that they had been drawn in lieu of
wages

We submitted our Statutory Investigation Report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on 5
February 2013

The relevant VAT and Tax Returns were completed on a timely basis, as were reviews and statutory reporting
to creditors

As previously stated in the report, the departure of David Mcore from Begbies Traynor triggered a Block
Transfer Order on all of his cases to vanous different Insolvency Practitioners within the Company

Prior to the transfer, case reviews were carried out and handover notes presented to the new case workers
who would be taking over the day to day management of the files

Action in the Penod from 2 July 2013 — 20 June 2014

Following the appointment of Jason Greenhalgh, the new case manager wrote to the shareholders and the
director in relation to the possible preference payments

Despite our attempts, agan no response was received We contacted an independent solicitor and requested
his assistance in collecting what we believed to be funds due to the Company

Following a small pencd of negotiation, we received canfirmation that the shareholders and the director would
be wiiling to make an offer to setile the debt

The sum of £8,775 was receved in full and final settiement of the £15,000 drawn in February 2014

We considered this to be satisfactory outcome for the Liquidation, when previously it may have been written
off as wrecoverable

The relevant VAT and Tax Returns have been completed on a timely basis, as have reviews and reports

Following the receipt of the preference settiement, the Joint Liquidator's were satisfied that the case was ready
for closure




0

Receipts and Payments for the full period to 20 June 2014

Receipts

Motor Vehicles - £560

We receved the sum of £560 in relation to the sale of the Company vehicles This was shghtly less than
anticipated on the Director's Statement of Affars  As they were sold at auction this 1s considered the most
appropnate method of achieving the best results

Book Debts — £11,059
We receved the sum of £11,059 in relation to the Book Debts, which 1s a better outcome than the Director had

anticipated

Settlement of Shareholders Payment - £8,775

We recewved the sum of £8,775 n relation to the settlement of shareholders preference transactions Guy
Willlams Layton recovered these payments on behalf of the Joint Liquidators Paymeant was recovered on 12
February 2014

Bank Interest Gross - £10 15
This amount relates to interest accrued since appointment

Payments

Specific Bond - £30
This was paid to our Insurers AUA Insolvency Risk Services for the protection of the Company's assets

Pre Appointment Fees - £3,250

The amount of £3,250 plus VAT and disbursements of £470 was paid to Begbies Traynor for assisting in the
preparation of the Statement of Affairs and for assisting the company and its Directors in fuffilling the statutory
requirements for placing the company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation This was agreed at the Section 98
Meeting by Members and Creditors

Office Holders Fees - £14,732
There has been £14,732 of office holder's time costs drawn to date Further detalls are provided below

Office Holders Expenses — £108 35
There has been £108 35 of office holder's expenses drawn to date

Agents Fees - £560
An amount of £560 was paid to Robson Kay & Co Lid for therr time involved in dealing with the disposal of the
company's assets

Legal Fees - £1,325 25
An amount of £1,325 25 was paxd to Guy Willams Layton Solicitors on 12 February 2014, for therr assistance

in setting the preference payments

Mail Redirection - £35
This was paid initrafly on appointment in order that any of the Company's post was directed to our offices The

service has not been renewed

Statutory Advertising - £363 60

We are required to advertise notice of the meetings of our appointment and the appointment of the Jont
Liquidators in the London Gazette Notice advertising the final meeting has also been sent to Courts
Advertising The sum of £363 60 was been paid to our advertising agents




Y}

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Based on realisations to date and estimated future realisations, we anticipate the following outcome to each
class of creditor;

Secured Creditor

Barclays Bank hold a fixed and floating charge debenture registered at Companies House on 23 Apnl 2007
At the date of appointment, the debt due to Barclays was £33,000 There i1s also a Personal Guarantee in the
name of the Director for the amount of £50,000

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £19,888 52
Unsecured Creditors

Trade and expense creditors were estimated at £67,614

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NI) - £162,000

RPQO — Pay in Lieu of redundancy - £146,691

Directors Loan Account - £72,000

Landlord - £10,250

Secured creditor

There are insufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to Barclays Bank Plc

Preferential creditors

There are insufficient funds to allow a divided for the employees for wages and holidays

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sectron 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescrbed part of the Company's net property availlable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for
this provision, be availlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {(1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realtsing the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

| Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property i




0 the net property I1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproperticnate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

There will be no distribution of the prescnbed part as our estimate of the Company’s net property s less than the
mintmum prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003 and we think, in accordance with
Section 176A(3)(b) of the Act, that the costs of making a distnbution of the prescnbed part to unsecured

creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits
Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations there are insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors

Notice that no further dividend will be declared

We confirm, pursuant to Rule 117 of the Rules that no dwvidend will be declared in respect of unsecured
claims as the balance of funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the iquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as lquidators} and the varnous
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP n
attending to matters ansing in the hquidaton and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services prowvided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 14 August 2012 to 20 June 2014 amount to £21,847 which represents 132
hours at an average rate of £165 50 per hour

The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Cumulative table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 14 August 2012 to 20 June 2014
Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 2 July 2013 to 20 June 2014
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-cut rates

| SR B ]

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 201 1'which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
onfine at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

We consider that all assets have now been realised

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insofvent company to determine
its property and habihtres and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a iguidator 1s also reguired to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an tnitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the

hquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, Including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with {ess than 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permussicon of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of recept
of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration I1s

tnappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be lad before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on i accordance with Section 106 of the Act Forma! notice of the meetings and a proxy
form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us In
making the necessary administrative arrangements 1f you would inform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s Inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

éhoul

require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
ak’to the case manager, Ruth Potter in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

on D Greenhalgh
Joint Liquidator

Dated 11 Apnl 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 14 August 2012 to 20 June 2014

This Period 2 July 2013 to 20 June 2014




The Mersey Heritage Shiprepair Co Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/07/2013 From 14/08/2012
of Affairs To 20/06/2014 To 20/06/2014
HIRE PURCHASE
5,000 00 Nissan NP300 NIL NIL
{3,000 GO) Owing to Network Lease Plan NIL NIL
NIL Leased Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
800 00 Moteor Vehicles NIL 560 00
10,000 00 Book Debts NIL 11,059 18
Settlement of Shareholders Payment 8,775 00 8,77500
Bank Interest Gross 169 1015
8,776 69 20,404 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 3000
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,250 00
Office Holders Fees 8,582 13 14,732 13
Office Holders Expenses 108 35 108 35
Agents/Valuers Fees {1) NIL 560 00
Legal Fees (1) 1,325 25 1,325 25
Re-Directton of Mail NIL 3500
Statutory Advertising 84 60 363 60
(10,100 33) (20,404 33)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(19,888 52) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{33,000 00) Barciays Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(67,614 67) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{146,691 00) RPO Pay in Lieu & Redundancy NIL NIL
{72,000 00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
{162,000 00) HMRC (PAYE & NI) NIL NIL
(10,250 00) Landlord NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(498,744 19) (1,323.64) 000

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

10 Aprl 2014 13 25




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 2 July 2013 to 20 June 2014

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 2 July 2012 to 20 June 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

iINTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practittoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the ime
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees foliowing the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responstble for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION QOF INSQOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate
level There are vancus levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which Is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to
the case usually referable tc an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements {(approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on
the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged
at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of bocks and records when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the pernod
for which the storage charge relates,

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the
case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
e Prnting and photocopying
« Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Liverpoo! office as
at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
(£ per hour}
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admunistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not
charged to cases but 1s carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one
fime on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time s recorded 1n 8 minute units




0001t 00 09 00 sLt 00 $9¢C 00 56¢

£1021 _!m,a.c_ £5€'S - 0fLT £9L'7 . 160'C - 606

0€ 58 0£ Tl - 05 St 08 51 - a6 0Lt
8¢ 67t L0T 091 oF 1 - - - 0Z0 - .
00 SLL orl 080 - - 080 - - - -
01 661 £55°1 08L - - - 009 - 091 . 0z 0
8t 64T vTL 06T - - - 050 - oFZ - -
0t 981 £60'¢ 09 9! oSy - 053 - or I - 0Tl
0s 18 TE8 096§ or9 - 05 sp - - 08¢ - 060
s1e) Aunoy | 31s00 8uny | sinoy jejo) yoddng JOBASIUIWPY |Jolensiuiwpy | JolENSILWPY | 18Beuepy 1abeuey 196Uy oaNg Jauped
abesany Jownr Jouag JUE}SISSY 101URg

SINOH

BIBD 0) UMBIP 533} |B10]

3 9121 Alunoy abelaay

apeJb yels Ag 1509 awn ROt
apesb yels Aq s:noy (e30

By

uonebir

xey

sBunaayy

sianew Jay1o

SIPILIWOD SI0NPALD

SIBYIQD

paIndag

SJONpaID

Buipeys)

Buipes

sjasse Aued pay o] jo uonualay
$3|es 1asse pue ssauisng 'Auadoid
UONJ00 g8

S]955e JO UonEesIjeay
sucnebinsaaul pue waao
suoiebpsasuy|

Skeye j0 wawslels pug Buyodss Aoinielg
Bunjueq pUe UCIEASILIWPY
Buwueyd ases pue uswiuoddy

Guiuued pue uonensILIWPY

speig yerg

PLOZ BUN* 0z O} £10Z AINP Z wosy pouad syl joy sisAieUe $1500 awi]

panwn o) ledasdiyg ebelsay Assiap auUl




ajep 0} UMBJIp 533} |BIOL
3 o1e) Aunoy abesany

apesb jjeys Aq 1502 awi (€10
apeib yeys Aq sinoy jejo )

BYI0

uonebinn

xey

sBunaapy

s1alew 1AYI0

SAHIWUIOD SI0)P3IY

513410

paInNdag

S101pas)

Buipesy

BuipesL

sjasse Aued piiy /sy, Jo uoHu3ay
$9|ES 15558 puUe ssauisng ‘Ausdasg
uonaa||o2 1Gaq

S19SSE JO uoijesI|esy
sucneBisaau pue yvgQaod
suonebnsaau)

SIBYE JO Wawajels pue Buipocdas Moimels
BuIjUEQ PUB UCHENSILIWPY
Buueld ased pue WUalguoddy

Buiuue|d pue uoneNSILIWPY

apeso yoIs

00001 0009 00§21 00 ¢9¢ 0001€ 00 €6¢

0§ €91 — Lr81T el - 0EL'T £96'9 - f6r 9 £or 0¢'y

00 Zel ot - 0S st 08 LE - 0S +T [ii} 0601
Sy IS [//A4 ore or ! - - 0s1 - 0z o - -
00 sl SL8 00 - - - 00¢ - - - -
9L ¢1T T60's 09 £T - - . oz et - 0z 01 - 0z 0
06TvC [ 8961 JEE - - - 095 - - - 05t
L0 T6C 861'1 aly - - - 0s ¢ - or e - 0Tl
06 €£T 182'L 001t s b - - 0L LI - 06t 0g 1 09 ¢
o L8 jilind o1 s o9 - 05 ¢ - 08 ¢ ar |
ajes Apnoy | 31500 8wy | siney o voddng JojesisuIpY [Jolensiuwpy |Joensiuiwpy | rabevep 1abeuep rafeuepy Jojoang Jauped
afesany lounp Jouag JUBlSISSY loiuag

SINOH
PLOZ Unf 0Z ©) £LOZ AINM Z Woy pouad auyy JO) SISAJEUER SISO DIy
pajiwn o) sedasdiyg sbelusal Aasiay ayy




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharge)
£ £ £
Liquidators S of A Begbies Traynor 3,250 3,250 NIl
Fee
Office Holders Begbies Traynor 14,732 14,732 Nif
Fees
Statutory TMP Worldwide Ltd 364 364 Nil
Advertising
Agents Fees Robson Kay & Co 560 560 Nil
Specific Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 30 30 Nil
Services
Mail Re Direction Royal Mail 35 35 Nt




